Senate Bill 687

Published July 16, 1966.

## Chapter 599

AN ACT to amend 67.12 (12) (a) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 238, laws of 1965, relating to temporary borrowing and borrowing on promissory notes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

 $67.12\ (12)\ (a)$  of the statutes, as amended by chapter 238, laws of 1965, is amended to read:

67.12 (12) (a) In addition to the powers heretofore given, any county, city, village, town, school district or town sanitary district may borrow

money for the acquisition of lands for public purposes, for permanent improvements of lands, for public work or improvement, and the enlargement or extension thereof, for the acquisition, development, remodeling, construction and equipment of land, buildings and facilities for regional projects, or for equipment or machinery or for general and current municipal expenses, or to provide financial assistance to blight elimination, slum clearance, redevelopment and urban renewal programs and projects under ss. 66.43, 66.431 and 66.435, and in the case of cities and villages for the acquisition and development of industrial sites to the extent permitted by s. 66.52 (3); and also for the purpose of making improvements, additions, extensions or enlargements to an auditorium or to an arena operated in conjunction with or as a part of such auditorium provided for under ch. 43.

Approved June 27, 1966.